any further action (Count =2), assessed and approved for restricted use (Count = 4) or subject to ongoing investigation (Count = 3). The WA
Police Force had voluntarily reported eight of these properties to DWER in observance of the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, whilst the ninth
property was reported to the WA Police Force, by DWER, due to contamination being reported against a privately owned adjoining site. This
ninth site is subject to an interim classification 'Suspected Contaminated' with the final classification to be determined by the Mandatory
Auditor's Report completed and submitted to DWER before 30 June 2025.  All four properties assessed and approved for restricted use have
appropriate contamination memorials registered against their respective Crown Land Titles.

-100 basis points +100 basis points

   -

Carrying
amount

   -

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78WESTERN AUSTRALIA POLICE FORCE   ANNUAL REPORT 2025 DUTY INTEGRITYTEAMWORK CARE

OFFICIAL#WESTERN AUSTRALIA POLICE FORCE
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

8.3  Fair value measurements

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair  Value
At end of

period
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets classified as held for sale  -  Note 6.3 -   2,057   -   2,057
Land  -  Note 5.1 -   11,817   267,875   279,692
Buildings  -  Note 5.1 -   23,704   948,518   972,222

-   37,578   1,216,393   1,253,971

Non-current assets classified as held for sale  -  Note 6.3 -   2,688   -   2,688
Land  -  Note 5.1 -   88,837   192,611   281,448
Buildings  -  Note 5.1 -   24,784   780,954   805,738

-   116,309   973,565   1,089,874

Valuation techniques to derive Level 2 fair values

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Land Buildings
$'000 $'000

Fair value at start of period 192,611   780,954
Additions 870   -
Recognised increments/decrements recognised in profit or loss -   -
Revaluation increments/decrements recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (6,045) 186,335
Transfers to/from Level 2 78,220   75
Transfers between asset classes 2,219   25,260
Disposals -   -
Depreciation expense -   (44,106)

Fair value at end of period 267,875   948,518

Land Buildings
$'000 $'000

Fair value at start of period 178,644   671,545
Additions -   144
Recognised increments/decrements recognised in profit or loss -   -
Revaluation increments/decrements recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 13,967   50,582
Transfers to/from Level 2 -   -
Transfers between asset classes -   89,113
Disposals -   (991)
Depreciation expense -   (29,439)

Fair value at end of period 192,611   780,954

2024

2025

Non-current assets held for sale have been written down to fair value less costs to sell. Fair value has been determined by reference to
market evidence of sales prices of comparable assets.

Level 2 fair values of non-current assets held for sale, land and buildings (office accommodation) are derived using the market approach.
Market evidence of sales prices of comparable land and buildings (office accommodation) in close proximity is used to determine price per
square metre.

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during the current nor previous period.

2024

The Contaminated Property Register contains a set of nine owned / managed properties, with a sub-set of properties that have been proven